SJ300 Inverter
i
Safety Messages
For the best results with the SJ300 Series inverter, carefully read this manual and all of the
warning labels attached to the inverter before installing and operating it, and follow the instruc-
tions exactly. Keep this manual handy for quick reference.
Definitions and
Symbols

ing Torque and
Wire Size
The wire size range and tightening torque for field wiring terminals are presented in the table
below.
Input
Voltage
Motor
Output 200V
Inverter Model
Wire Size Range (AWG)
Torque
HP kW ft-lbs (N-m)
200V
1/2 0.4 SJ300-004LFU 20 1.1 1.5
1 0.75 SJ300-007LFU 18 1.1 1.5
2 1.5 SJ300-015LFU 14 1.1 1.5
3 2.2 SJ300-022LFU 14 1.1 1.5
5 3.7 SJ300-037LFU 10 1.1 1.5
7.5 5.5 SJ300-055LFU 8 1.8 2.5
10 7.5 SJ300-075LFU 6 1.8 2.5
15 11 SJ300-110LFU 4 3.6 4.9
20 15 SJ300-150LFU 2 3.6 4.9
25 18.5 SJ300-185LFU 4 || 4 AWG 3.6 4.9
30 22 SJ300-220LFU 4 || 4 AWG 6.5 8.8
40 30 SJ300-300LFU 2 || 2 AWG 6.5 8.8
50 37 SJ300-370LFU 2 || 2 AWG 6.5 8.8
60 45 SJ300-450LFU 1 || 1 AWG (75°C) 10.1 13.7
75 55 SJ300-550LFU 2/0 || 2/0 AWG 10.1 13.7
SJ300 Inverter
xiii
TIP: AWG = American Wire Gauge. Smaller numbers represent increasing wire thickness.
kcmil = 1,000 circular mils, a measure of wire cross-sectional area
mm2 = square millimeters, a measure of wire cross-sectional area
Input
Voltage
Motor
Output 400V
Inverter Model
Wire Size Range (AWG)
Torque
HP kW ft-lbs (N-m)
400V
1 0.75 SJ300-007HFU/E 20 1.1 1.5
2 1.5 SJ300-015HFU/E 18 1.1 1.5
3 2.2 SJ300-022HFU/E 16 1.1 1.5
5 4.0 SJ300-040HFU/E 14 1.1 1.5
7.5 5.5 SJ300-055HFU/E 12 1.8 2.5
10 7.5 SJ300-075HFU/E 10 1.8 2.5
15 11 SJ300-110HFU/E 8 3.6 4.9
20 15 SJ300-150HFU/E 6 3.6 4.9
25 18.5 SJ300-185HFU/E 6 3.6 4.9
30 22 SJ300-220HFU/E 4 3.6 4.9
40 30 SJ300-300HFU/E 3 3.6 4.9
50 37 SJ300-370HFU/E 4 || 4 AWG 3.6 4.9
60 45 SJ300-450HFU/E 1 (75°C) 6.5 8.8
75 55 SJ300-550HFU/E 2 || 2 AWG 6.5 8.8
100 75 SJ300-750HFU/E 1 || 1 AWG (75°C) 6.5 8.8
125 90 SJ300-900HFU/E 1 || 1 AWG (75°C) 10.1 13.7
150 110 SJ300-110HFU/E 1/0 || 1/0 AWG 10.1 13.7
175 132 SJ300-1320HFE 3/0 || 3/0 10.1 13.7
200 150 SJ300-1500HFU 3/0 || 3/0 10.1 13.7
xiv
Circuit Breaker
and Fuse Sizes
The inverter’s connections to input power must include UL Listed inverse time circuit breakers